
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A 

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on  
 

Monday 7 December 2020 

 
      Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) 
      Councillor I D Armitt JP (Vice-Chairman) 
      Councillor A E D Barham 
      Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
      Councillor S P Butterfill 
      Councillor L A Canham 
      Councillor P Cutler 
      Councillor B Garden 
      Councillor R Gosine 
 

       Councillor S N Gosine 
       Councillor T A Maddison 
       Councillor D T Nicklen 
       Councillor V Oguntope 
       Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
       Councillor M I Peters 
       Councillor D J Reynolds 
       Councillor L J Reynolds 
       Councillor L H K Edie 
 
 

Cabinet 

A meeting of the above will be held on  
 

Thursday 10 December 2020 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 

Councillor S H Brown Councillor A R Lloyd Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells   

 
Both meetings will be held virtually via Zoom at 5.00pm. 

 
Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

Wednesday 2 December 2020 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 
CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A  

Monday 7 December 2020 
 

CABINET 
Thursday 10 December 2020 

 

AGENDA 
 

Viewing this meeting on YouTube 

The meeting of Cabinet Advisory Panel A on Monday 7 December 2020 may be viewed on 
YouTube by clicking on and opening the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/7pvQWXdIYO4 
 
 
The meeting of the Cabinet on Thursday 10 December 2020 may be viewed on YouTube by 
clicking on and opening the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/-BgjuwMmK8M 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Strategic Director (Internal Services). 
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 29 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 
October 2020. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 7 
December 2020  

 

 To follow 
 
 
 

 

https://youtu.be/7pvQWXdIYO4
https://youtu.be/-BgjuwMmK8M


 

6. References from Committees   

 None at this stage. 
 

 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations 

7. Community Infrastructure Levy: Funding Review 2020 (Pages 15 
- 42) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To consider a report which sets out an update of the Indicative 5-
Year Delivery Programme of potential infrastructure projects that 
could be supported by funding secured through Dartford’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  It also sets out the progress 
that has been made over the past year with regard to projects within 
Dartford’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), CIL receipts and a 
prospective mechanism that would enable the release of CIL retained 
for unparished areas to fund locally focused projects. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
1. That the Indicative 5-Year Delivery Programme as set out in 

Appendix C to the report, be agreed as a basis for ongoing 
liaison with the relevant infrastructure providers and further 
development of the identified schemes; 

2.  That, once individual projects within the Indicative 5-Year Delivery 
Programme are sufficiently progressed to demonstrate they are 
deliverable, further reports be submitted to Cabinet for decisions 
on the release of CIL funding contributions towards them; 

  3.  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning 
Services to publish the Infrastructure Funding Statement, in 
accordance with Government guidance, incorporating the CIL 
monitoring shown in     Appendix A to the report; and 

4.    That the work on developing governance arrangements to enable 
the release of CIL funds retained for unparished areas is noted 
and that the conclusion of this work will be the subject of a further 
report to Cabinet for approval. 

 

 

8. Phases 1A and 2  Dartford Town Centre Regeneration (Pages 43 
- 46) 

 

 Summary: 
 
The report informs Members of the outcome of tender evaluations 
for the Town Centre Regeneration Phase 1A (High Street) and 
Phase 2 (Instone Road/Highfields Road junctions) construction 
works and seeks approval for the award of the contract to the 
successful tenderer(s). The matter needs to be dealt with 
expeditiously due to there being considerable pressure upon 

 



 

materials ordering lead-in times and the need to commence the 
works in January 2021. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the details of tenders shown at Appendix A in the exempt 

part of the Agenda be noted; and 

2. That authority be granted to the Strategic Director (External 
Services) to accept the winning tender(s), as identified in exempt 
Appendix A, and for the Strategic Director (External Services), in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to enter into 
contract(s) for the construction phase of Phase 1A (High Street) 
and Phase 2 (Instone Road/Highfields Road junctions) of the 
Dartford Town Centre Regeneration project with the successful 
tenderer(s). 

 

9. Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (Pages 47 - 74)  

 Summary: 
 
This report seeks authority to make a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) pursuant to Part 4, Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, to supress the incidents of crime and 
anti-social behaviour occurring principally in Dartford Town Centre. 
There are no other relevant orders within the proposed area. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That, on being satisfied that the anti-social behaviour activities 

detailed in      paragraphs 3.8 to 3.10 o
[...]
ement of supporting policies. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Cabinet note the action taken by the Strategic Director 
(Internal Services), in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, under 
Standing Order 38(2)(a), in relation to the implementation of 
arrangements under the Local Restrictions Support Grants Scheme 
(Closed) and the Additional Restrictions Grants Scheme and the 
endorsement of supporting policies. 
 
 
 

 



 

16. Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 
14 October 2020 (Pages 147 - 150) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic 
Housing Board held on 14 October 2020. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held 
on 14 October 2020 be noted. 
 

 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

TO RESOLVE: That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
D - Item for Consideration in Private 

A. Phases 1A and 2 Dartford Town Centre Regeneration -  Exempt 
Appendix A (Exempt Category SO46(1)(b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3) 
(Pages 151 - 152) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 29 October 2020 at 5.00 
pm  

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External Services) 
Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
Teresa Ryszkowska – Head of Regeneration 
Paul Blake – Interim Transformation Manager 
Alan Twyman – Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
149. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for 
[...]
he Council’s Treasury 
Indicators. 

 
166. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21  

 
The Strategic Director (Internal Services) presented a report which updated 
the Cabinet on financial performance against the 2020/21 budget for the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account to 30 September 2020. She 
informed Members that since the report had been produced the Council had 
received a further grant for £491,000 from the Government to assist with 
additional expenditure related to COVID-19. The Cabinet welcomed the 
additional money and commended the Government for providing funding for 
this purpose and in a timely manner.    
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note that the overall level of spend and income for the year is 
expected to be within the parameters of the budget. 
 

167. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE ON 8 SEPTEMBER 
2020  
 
The Cabinet considered the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview 
Committee held on 8 September 2020. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 8 
September 2020 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.22 pm 
 

  
 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14Agenda Item 3



 
CABINET 

10 December 2020 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY:  FUNDING REVIEW 2020 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1  This report sets out an update of the Indicative 5-Year Delivery Programme of 

potential infrastructure projects that could be supported by funding secured through 
Dartford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  It also sets out the progress that 
has been made over the past year with regard to projects within Dartford’s 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), CIL receipts and a prospective mechanism that 
would enable the release of CIL retained for unparished areas to fund locally 
focused projects. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   That the Indicative 5-Year Delivery Programme as set out in Appendix C, be agreed 

as a basi
[...]
d 
potentially require CIL funding, alongside other funding streams, to 
enable delivery.  Part 3 identifies potential projects that require further 
details to be provided regarding the specifics of the project, its timescale 
for delivery and anticipated funding sources.  A final section of the IDP 
identifies those schemes previously included that have now been 
completed. 

4.2 Part 1 of the IDP includes a number of projects that are currently being 
delivered.  These are: 

 Dartford Town Centre Regeneration Project funded through a 
combination of s106 contributions and Local Growth Funding.  
Phase 1 of this project covering Market Street (renamed as 
Brewery Square) has been completed and work on Phases 1a 
(High Street) and Phase 2 (West Hill/Highfield Road and Lowfield 
Street/Instone Roade gateways) is programmed to commence at 
the end of January 2021. 

 Highways England has started work on the A2 Bean & Ebbsfleet 
Junction improvements with completion scheduled for 2022/23. 

 Rivermill primary school on Central Road is substantially 
complete and Stone Lodge secondary school is nearing 
completion.  Both schools being delivered by the Education & 
Skills Funding Agency and temporary provision having been in 
place since 2019. 

 Work has started on a new primary school at Ebbsfleet Green and 
is due to open in September 2021 initially with the provision for 
210 pupils and a nursery. 

4.3 Part 2 of the IDP currently has the following projects identified as 
potentially requiring CIL funding: 

 Dartford Town Centre Regeneration Project additional to the 
current fully funded scheme, e.g. Spital Street. 

 Dartford Northern Gateway pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River 
Darent. 

 Primary school expansion within the Dartford North area. 

 A new 2 Form Entry (420 pupils) primary school at Stone. 

 Dartford Town Centre Health & Wellbeing Hub 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



 
CABINET 

10 December 2020 
 

 A new primary care facility in the Stone/Greenhithe area. 

 Improvements to the Darent Valley Path and associated way-
marking. 

4.4 These projects are considered necessary to support development in the 
Borough and on current available information are likely to meet the 
Assessment Criteria for CIL funding.  It is, therefore, recommended that 
they are included within the Indicative 5-Year Delivery Programme for 
2021/22 to 2025/26 attached as Appendix C to this report. 

4.5 The preparation stage for these projects has taken some considerable 
amount of time but some of these projects have reached the point where 
it is feasible that delivery could take place within the 2021/22 financial 
year.  The three projects in this position are: 

 Dartford Northern Gateway Bridge 

 Primary School Expansion in North Dartford, and 

 Darent Valley Path & way-marking 

It is proposed that Officers continue to work with delivery partners to 
progress these and other projects within the Indicative 5-Year Delivery 
Programme to resolve any outstanding issues that are preventing 
delivery. 

4.6 Where it becomes clear that an eligible project could be enabled through 
the application of CIL funding the project will be assessed against the 
criteria established under the CIL Governance arrangements.  It is not 
envisaged that CIL will fund projects in full as this would not be the most 
effective use of limited CIL funds.  Partners are being encouraged to 
seek other sources of funding for their projects with CIL forming part of 
the funding mix as a last resort.  For all projects that meet the 
assessment criteria and require the support of CIL funding a further 
report would be submitted to Cabinet seeking a decision on the 
allocation of CIL funding. 

4.7 Part 3 of the IDP currently identifies potential projects where it is known 
that feasibility work is on-going.  Hence it includes scope for future 
Fastrack projects, possible expansion of Darent Valley Hospital and 
medium to long term solutions to congestion at A282(M
[...]
stances of the case, the public interest in not disclosing the 
information outweighs the benefits of disclosing the information. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Details of tenders (Exempt item) 
. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 
 

  Keith Longley 
(07771 942791) 

Regeneration Appendix A 
SO46(1)(b) 
Annex 1, 
para.3 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



CABINET 
10 December 2020 

 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2020 – DARTFORD 
TOWN CENTRE (TOWN WARD) 
 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1.  This report seeks authority to make a Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) pursuant to Part 4, Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, to supress the incidents of crime and anti-social 
behaviour occurring principally in Dartford Town Centre. There are no other 
relevant orders within the proposed area. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1.  That, on being satisfied that the anti-social behaviour activities detailed in      

paragraphs 3.8 to 3.10 of the report are having, or likely to have, a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, are persistent 
or continuing in nature, are unreasonable and that on the basis that the 
consultation process, (as outlined in Appendix C), confirms local support for 
the making of the PSPO, the Public Spaces Protection Order 2020 – Dartford 
Town Centre be made on terms set out in Appendix A to the report; to apply 
to specific areas of Dartford Town Centre, as shown on the Map at Appendix 
B. 

2.2.  That the Strategic Director (External Services), in consultation with the Head 
of Legal Services, be authorised to undertake the statutory notice process 
for the making of the Order in accordance with the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Spaces Protection 
Orders) Regulations 2014 . 

2.3. That the fixed penalty notice fine be set at £100, with a 50% discount if paid 
within 10 days.   

 

 
Background and Discussion 
 
3.1. Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, 

allows local authorities to introduce Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) to help tackle anti-social behaviour. 

3.2. A PSPO is intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a 
specific area that is detrimental to the local community’s qualify of life, 
by imposing conditions on the use of that area, which apply to everyone. 
A PSPO is designed to ensure that the law-abiding majority of people 
can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social behaviour. 

3.3. The Council can make a PSPO on any public space within its area. The 
definition of public space is wide and includes any place to which the 
public or any section of the public has access, on payment or otherwise, 
as of right or by virtue of express or implied permission; for example a 
shopping centre. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 9



CABINET 
10 December 2020 

 
 
3.4. A public place may be designated by a PSPO if the local authority is 

satisfied that specified behaviour is having, or is likely to have, a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; is persistent 
or continuing in nature; is unreasonable and justifies the restrictions 
imposed. 
 

3.5. Rather than the generic term ‘anti-social behaviour’, which is generally 
considered as behaviour which causes alarm and distress, or is 
repetitive so as to cause harassment, the Act allows authorities to 
specify the particular behaviour to be prohibited or restricted by the 
PSPO. 

3.6. In addition to prohibiting/restricting certain behaviour, the Act also allows 
local authorities to specify certain ‘required behaviours,’ which must be 
complied with. An example of ‘prohibited’ and ‘required’ behaviours 
interlinking would be a PSPO to tackle dog fouling, which could prohibit 
owners from leaving dog waste, as well as a posi
[...]
Mosaic 

 New Build Programme - Update 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor D Mote 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 150Agenda Item 16



Document is Restricted

Page 151 Agenda Item A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 October 2020
	Minutes

	7 Community Infrastructure Levy: Funding Review 2020
	Appendix A Final CIL Cabinet Report Dec 2020
	Appendix B Final CIL Cabinet Report Dec 2020
	Appendix C Final CIL Cabinet Report Dec 2020

	8 Phases 1A and 2  Dartford Town Centre Regeneration
	9 Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order
	AppendixAProposedPSPO_v1
	AppendixBPSPOMap_v1
	AppendixCConsulationresponse_v1
	AppendixCPCCDartfordPSPOreview_v1
	AppendixCLocalPolicingCommanderresponse_v1

	10 Information Technology Resilience Arrangements
	11 Financial Contributions to Parish and Town Councils 2021/22
	Appendix A - Financial contributions to parish councils

	12 Local Scheme of Support for Council Tax
	13 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Projected Outturn and 2021/22 Budget Process
	Appendix A Revenue Monitoring
	Appendix B Rev Bud Monitoring 2021 POT Report
	Appendix C Revenue Bud Monitoring

	14 Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Progress and Projected Outturn
	Appenices A and B Capital Monitoring

	15 Delegated Decision under S038: Local Restrictions Support Grants (Closed) and Additional Restrictions Grants
	SO38 - Revised MKSARG and Closed Scheme Business Grants
	Appendix A Dartford Local Restrictions Support Grants (Closed) inc Addendums 09112020
	Appendix B Dartford Additional Restrictions Grants (ARG) 18112020 (002)

	16 Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 14 October 2020
	Minutes

	A Phases 1A and 2 Dartford Town Centre Regeneration -  Exempt Appendix A <br/> (Exempt Category SO46(1)(b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3)



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 


Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 7 
December 2020 at 5.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor P Cutler 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor M I Peters 
Councillor D J Reynolds 
 

ABSENT: Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor D T Nicklen 
Councillor V Oguntope 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Sarah Martin, Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
Sheri Green, Strategic Director (External Services) 
Stephen Dukes, Senior Infrastructure Planner 
Mark Aplin, Planning Policy Manager 
Keith Longley, Dartford Town Centre Regeneration 
Programme Manager 
Tony Henley, Community Safety Manager 
Paul Blake, Interim Transformation Manager 
Alan Twyman, Democratic Services Manager  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chairman announced that Ian Armitt had resigned from the Council and 
would not be attending the meeting. He thanked Councillor Armitt for his 
assistance as the Vice-Chairman of the Advisory Panel.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Canham, Edie, 
Maddison and  L J Reynolds. 
 
Councillor Oakley-Dow attended the meeting as a substitute member in place 
of Councillor Edie. 
 
 
 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

2 

2. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE  
 
The Chairman advised that no items from Parts B, C and D of the agenda had 
been drawn down for debate.  
 
However he had been advised that a Member wished to seek clarification on 
some matters relating to agenda item 10 (Information Technology Resilience 
Arrangements). 
  
Accordingly Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of the 
following items: 
 

10 Information Technology Resilience Arrangements   

11 Financial Contributions to Parishes and Town Councils 2021/22 

12 Local Scheme of Support for Council Tax 

13 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 – Projected Outturn and 
2021/22 Budget Process 

14 Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 – Progress and Projected 
Outturn 

15 Delegated Decision under SO38: Local Restrictions Support Grants 
(Closed) and Additional Restrictions Grants 

16 Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 14 
October 2020 

A Exempt Appendix A – Phases 1A and 2 Dartford Town Centre 
Regeneration [Main report is contained in part A of the agenda] 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interests in items contained in Part A of the 
agenda and no items had been drawn down for debate from the remaining 
Parts of the agenda. 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

5. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: FUNDING REVIEW 2020  
 
The Senior Infrastructure Planner presented a report which provided an 
update of the Indicative 5-Year Delivery Programme of potential infrastructure 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

3 

projects that could be supported by funding secured through Dartford’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The report also detailed the progress 
that had been made over the past year with regard to projects within 
Dartford’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), CIL receipts and a prospective 
mechanism that would enable the release of CIL retained for unparished 
areas to fund locally focused projects. The report also advised Members of a 
new requirement to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement, with 
the first statement detailing the CIL receipts and spending of developer 
contributions for 2019/20 to be published by 31st December 2020 (Appendix A 
to the report).  In the financial year 2019/20 the Council’s CIL receipts had 
amounted to £3.794m of which £114,700 had been transferred to the 
Parish/Town Council’s (15% of the CIL receipts from development in their 
areas) whilst the Council also retained 15% of CIL receipts in unparished 
parts of the borough, amounting to £468,800. The total amount of CIL receipts 
retained for funding strategic infrastructure projects in 2019/20 was £3.035m 
and it was estimated that potential CIL receipts for the next 5 years could be 
in the region of £18-20m, although this could vary. 
 
Appendix B to the report detailed the IDP which was divided into three 
sections. Part 1 of the IDP described fully funded projects including the 
Dartford Town Centre Regeneration project, Rivermill Primary School and the 
secondary school at Stone Lodge, improvement works to the Bean and 
Ebbsfleet junction on the A2, and the start of work on a new primary school at 
Ebbsfleet Green. Part 2 described projects that could potentially be enabled 
by CIL monies, including additional works in Dartford Town Centre, a 
pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River Darent, primary school expansion 
within the Dartford North area, a new 2 form entry primary school at Stone, 
Dartford Town Centre Health and Well Being Hub, a new primary care facility 
in the Stone/Greenhithe area and improvements to the Darent Valley Path 
and associated waymarking. 
 
These projects were considered to be necessary to support development in 
the Borough and, on the information currently available, were likely to meet 
the CIL Assessment Criteria. These schemes were recommended for 
inclusion in the indicative CIL Delivery Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26 
contained in Appendix C to the report and it was hoped that works could be 
delivered on three projects (Dartford Northern Gateway Bridge, primary 
school expansion in North Dartford and the Darent Valley Path and way-
marking) during 2021/22. The final Part of the IDP detailed those schemes 
that were less advanced but where feasibility work was ongoing’ including 
scope for future Fastrack projects, the future expansion of Darent Valley 
hospital and possible medium to long term solutions to traffic congestion at 
junction 1A on the M25.. The report also detailed the work of the Leader’s 
Advisory Group on CIL and the amount of CIL income distributed to the 
Parishes and Town Council along with the amounts available to spend on 
projects in unparished areas.  
 
A Member asked for clarification on certain elements of the IDP. In particular 
he noted that, whilst he welcomed the proposed improvements for the A2 
Bean and Ebbsfleet junction, there was no mention about the slip road that 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

4 

had originally been included in the proposals for using the Ebbsfleet 
International car park as a clearance area for lorries. He was also concerned 
that the IDP did not contain any details of the infrastructure to be provided as 
part of the London Resort and that work on the Community Hub in Eastern 
Quarry was not due to begin until 2023/24 despite the rapid growth in housing 
in the area. 
 
The Senior Infrastructure Planner advised that he was not familiar with the 
detail of the original proposals for the use of Ebbsfleet International car park 
as a clearance area but that he would look into this and adapt the IDP 
accordingly. In terms of the London Resort, this had not been included as the 
London Resort Company Holdings (LRCH) had not yet submitted their 
development consent order and the Council did not know the final details of 
the infrastructure that they would provide at this stage. He was aware that 
LRCH was keen to provide infrastructure directly but that this could also be 
provided through s106 funding and discussions on this were continuing. The 
Community Hub in Eastern Quarry was being delivered by the developer at 
the same time as the new school in 2023/24. He understood the point about 
the need for community facilities in the interim but noted that some community 
facilities were already accessible at Castle Hill. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

7. PHASES 1A AND 2  DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  
 
The Dartford Town Centre Regeneration Programme Manager presented a 
report which advised Members of the outcome of the re-tendering of the 
contract for the Town Centre Regeneration Phase 1A (High Street) and 
Phase 2 (Instone Road/Highfields Road junctions) construction works and 
sought approval for the award of the contract to the successful tenderer(s). 
The report also explained the time criticality to place orders for certain 
building materials as soon as possible in order that works on these phases 
of the project could start in January 2021. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 
 

8. TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Community Safety Manager presented a report which sought authority to 
make a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) pursuant to Part 4, Section 
59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, to supress the 
incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour occurring principally in Dartford 
Town Centre.  
 
Members were reminded that the Cabinet had considered this proposal at its 
meeting in September and that since that time the proposals had been 
through public consultation. The intention of a PSPO was to deal with a 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

5 

particular nuisance or problem in a specific area that was detrimental to the 
local community’s quality of life by imposing conditions on the use of that area 
which apply to everyone and was designed to ensure that the law-abiding 
majority of people could use and enjoy public safety safe from anti-social 
behaviour. The Council could make a PSPO on any public space within its 
area. The original PSPO had been introduced in 2017 for a three year period 
which ended in September 2020 and the proposed new order was effectively 
a renewal of that order.  
 
The report contained a detailed review of the operation of the PSPO and the 
outcome of the statutory consultation that had been carried out on the 
proposal to make a further PSPO, which had resulted in support for the 
making of the order by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent and the 
Local Police Divisional Commander and from 89% of the respondents to the 
consultation. Whilst the PSPO had proved to be an effective measure in 
dealing with anti-social behaviour in the town centre, in conjunction with other 
powers, the police did not see themselves as the primary enforcement agency 
of the PSPO but had agreed to provide further training on the use of PSPO 
powers to response officers so that they could use the powers when 
appropriate to do so in their normal patrol work. They also stated that when 
appropriate, the Town Centre Officers would use the powers to deal with more 
persistent local problems.  They also would be supportive of using the powers 
when working as part of joint operations with other community safety partners.  
It was noted that powers available under a PSPO would be applied with 
discretion and proportionality and that this was not a panacea for dealing with 
anti-social behaviour but provided additional options to the other measures 
available. It was proposed that a new PSPO be made for a further three 
years. 
 
A Member welcomed the proposed PSPO and clarity on police engagement 
with the Council. He sought clarification on the supporting data referred to in 
paragraph 3.21 in the report. The Community Safety Manager explained that 
this was data captured by the Council’s CCTV system which had been 
interrogated to identify incidents that could be dealt with under the PSPO. 
Many of these were minor in nature and would not be investigated or recorded 
as offences by the police but were anti-social actions that were detrimental to 
the local community. The data related to those parts of Town Ward that were 
covered by CCTV cameras, primarily in the Town Centre.  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

9. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Although this item had not been drawn down for debate Councillor Garden, 
with the Chairman’s permission, sought clarification on the timeframe for 
implementation of the IT resilience arrangements and timescales that would 
be set for the resumption of services at the contingency site. He also asked 
what procedures would be in place to ensure that all applications and data at 
the contingency site were consistent with those held at the Civic Centre and 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

6 

how frequently the contingency site would be ‘exercised’. He also asked what 
the estimated life-span was for the old equipment being transferred to the 
contingency site. He felt that these were critical aspects of any disaster 
recovery plan which should be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 
The Strategic Director (Internal Services) said that it was intended to start 
implementation immediately with the aim of completing this by the end of the 
current financial year. Systems and data would be copied overnight and there 
would also be daily overnight backups of data once the new arrangements 
were fully operational. It was intended to conduct an annual resilience test 
initially, possibly moving to six monthly testing in the future. Whilst the 
equipment was not new its’ condition would be kept under regular review.  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

10. FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS 
2021/22  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

11. LOCAL SCHEME OF SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

12. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 - PROJECTED OUTTURN AND 
2021/22 BUDGET PROCESS  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

13. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 - PROGRESS AND 
PROJECTED OUTTURN  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

14. DELEGATED DECISION UNDER S038: LOCAL RESTRICTIONS SUPPORT 
GRANTS (CLOSED) AND ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2020  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel received the minutes of the Strategic Housing 
Board held on 14 October 2020. 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

7 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item A on the grounds that this involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information. 
 
The live YouTube stream was ended at this point and no members of the 
press or public were able to observe discussion of this business. 
 

17. PHASES 1A AND 2 DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 
EXEMPT APPENDIX A  (EXEMPT CATEGORY SO46(1)(B) ANNEX 1 
PARAGRAPH 3)  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel received clarification of the methodology used in 
the assessment of the quality of the tenders received for the Phases 1A and 2 
Dartford Town Centre regeneration works. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel noted the contents of Exempt Appendix A and 
endorsed the recommendations contained in the main report (minute 17 
above). 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.40 pm 
 

 

  
 
 

Councillor D E Hunnisett 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 


